In 2015, the Group classified its investments an associate and four Q400 Bombardier aircraft acquired in June 2015 through special purpose
vehicles (subsidiaries) as held-for-sale. As at 31 December 2016, on reassessment of classification of these assets, the investment and aircraft
along with related liabilities were classified as held-for-use. The investment is now accounted as investment carried at fair value through
income statement (FVTIS).

In accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current assets held-for-sale and discontinued operations, upon reclassification to held-for-use, the four Q400
Bombardier aircraft’s assets and liabilities were consolidated on a line-by-line basis including earlier periods resulting in restatement of the
prior years as if the assets and liabilities had always been consolidated on line-by-line basis and charging of depreciation of aircraft from the
date these were originally classified as held-for-use including prior periods.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

34 Ibdar Bank  Annual Report 2016

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

e)	 Restatement (continued)
 The impact of restatement is given below:

Consolidated statement of financial position (31 December 2015)
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
As

restated

Assets
Assets held-for-sale 112,170 (112,170) -
Investment securities 195,455 11,650 207,105
Assets acquired for leasing 88,194 96,837 185,031
Other assets 5,717 3,312 9,029
Total assets 489,926 (371) 489,555

Liabilities
Liabilities related to assets held-for-sale 73,050 (73,050) -
Liabilities related to assets acquired for leasing 70,752 73,076 143,828
Total liabilities 185,949 26 185,975
Accumulated losses (15,488) (1,761) (17,249)
Non-controlling interests 12,357 1,459 13,816
Non-controlling interests related to assets held-for-sale 95 (95) -
Total owners’ equity 303,977 (397) 303,580

Consolidated income statement (for the year ended 31 December 2015)
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
As

restated
Income
Income from assets acquired for leasing, net 3,529 2,080 5,609
Income from assets held-for-sale 3,932 (3,932) -
Total Income 25,560 (1,852) 23,708
Loss for the Year (12,483) (1,852) (14,335)

Attributable to:
Shareholders of Bank (14,457) (1,761) (16,218)
Non-controlling interests 1,879 4 1,883
Non-controlling interests related to assets held-for-sale 95 (95) -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

35Ibdar Bank  Annual Report 2016

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by Group entities to all periods presented in these consolidated financial
statements.

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued effective from 1 January 2016

There are no AAOIFI accounting standards or interpretations that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after